The PTO period will be from January 1 to December 31 of each year. 

40.3: The anniversary date of service, for the purpose of this article will be the employee’s 
anniversary date with the Township. 

40.4: Employees shall be eligible for PTO on the following basis: 

A. Start to 48 months of service - one hundred eighty four (184) work hours per year 
(prorated from date of hire, fifteen point thirty-three (15.33) hours a month). 

B. 49 months to 108 months of service - two hundred twenty-four (224) work hours per 
year (prorated eighteen point sixty-six (18.66) hours per month). 

C. 109 months to 180 months of service - two hundred forty-eight (248) work hours per 
year (prorated at twenty point sixty-six (20.66) hours per month).  

D. 181 months to 240 months of service - two hundred sixty-four (264) work hours per 
year (prorated at twenty-two (22) hours per month). 

E. After 240 months of service - two hundred eighty-eight (288) work hours per year 
(prorated at twenty four (24) hours per month). 

40.5: Selection for PTO shall be made by bargaining unit seniority.  Personnel may bid for PTO 
thirty (30) days prior to the April 1 and October 1 shift selection dates.  If such employee does not